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Grand Knight's Jan Message
Brother Knights,

January. What a wonderful time of the year. No longer pressured by
the hustle and bustle of the busy holiday schedules, no yard work to
do, refreshed and renewed by the joys of Christmas. A time to relax,
reflect, reevaluate and begin again that which becomes our routine.
A good time to think about what is really important to us: God and
family.

Take a good look at the opportunities that we have in our church
and organization to give of ourselves to that which means the most
and find ways to weave these into our schedule so they become part
of our new routine. We will very soon, have an opportunity to

evaluate ourselves and find our own personal gifts in the Personal

Spiritual Awakening program being hosted at our parish.

As we move forward into this, The Year of the Family, think about
the things we can do, like a visit to Eucharistic Adoration as a Family.
You don’t need to ask anyone. Just bring your whole family, one
hour, any hour, together in prayer, in the presence of the Holy
Eucharist. What better way to serve that what means the most to
you.

Increasing our involvement in the Knights strengthens our
commitment to it's virtues of Charity, Unity, and Fraternity. Take a
look at all that we are doing and get more deeply involved. The
more you put into it, the more it means to be a Knight.

We can make so much more of our lives simply by how we direct
our time. I would like to wish each one of you the best year you
have ever had, beginning today.

I would also like to ask all of you to join me in welcoming back to
our organization, a friend, and long time member of our church, a
Third Degree Knight since 1954, Ed Bruchas. Welcome back Ed.

In His service,and yours, Doug Blake, Grand Knight

A very dirty youngster came in from playing with his friends. He asked his
mother, “Who am |7’

Ready to play the game, she answered, “1 don't know. Who are you?’

“Wow!” the lad exclaimed. “Mrs. Johnson was right. She said | was so
dirty even my own mother wouldn’t recognize me!”

UPCOMING EVENTS
4th Deg Assembly - 5:00 pm

Monthly Mtg. - Social Hr 6pm, Mtg.
Free Throw Contest - 1:30pm JPII
Super Bowl Party - Glen Oaks Clubhouse

4th Degree Exemplification - St. Rose of Lima

o1/21
01/21
01/28
02/04
03/03

30 pm

Highlights from the Dec Meeting

A brief business meeting was held before the Christmas Party.

Doug Blake named Mitch Parochka as the Knight of the Month for his
work on the Keep Christ in Christmas magnet sale. The Dwane
Hunter family was named Family of the Month for their
numerous activities for the Knights and for the parish.

New E-mail Address
Bernie Neuroth has changed his e-mail address.
bneuroth@columbus.rr.com

He is now at

Fraternal Benefits News

What If?
If you knew that today was the last chance you would ever have to
buy additional life insurance, how much would you buy? If you had a
moneymaking machine, that once broken, could never be repaired,
how much would you insure it for?

If you knew that today was the last time you would have the
opportunity to guarantee your family an income if something
happened to you, how much income would you give them? If you
knew that today marked the end of your ability to buy future
retirement security, how much would you buy?

Isn't it safe to say that you would put some additional dollars into
more life insurance protection that could be used for family or
retirement benefits?

Chances are that you will be around for a long time, but life is full of
"ifs" and surprises, isn't it?

Let me help you plan for the future. Please contact me by e-mail at
Stephen.Sullivan@kofc.org or by phone at 516-9358.

Vivat Jesus! Stephen Sullivan

Hard work spotlights the character of people. Some turn up their sleeves,
some turn up their noses, and some don’t turn up at al. - Sam Ewing

4th Degree Exemplification
Divine Mercy Assembly #2936 is hosting a 4th Degree
Exemplification at 1:00 PM on Saturday, March 3, 2007, at St. Rose
of Lima, in Murfreesboro, TN.

For all Third Degree Knights in good standing in their council, who
initiated into the first degree before March 3, 2006 or Sept. 3, 2006,
with a waiver from the Supreme Master upon notification of the
District Master.

Cost is $70 for candidates and $20 for guests. Dress code: black tux,
black bow tie, black cummerbund, black socks, white gloves, white
tuxedo shirt with straight collar (now wing tips). Military Class A
uniform is appropriate for Service Members.

Aspire to inspire before you expire.

Christmas Party - Santa Visits
On Saturday night, Dec.16, Council 9132 held our annual Christmas
Party. Over 100 Knights, family and friends (including over 30
youngsters) came out to enjoy the good food and fellowship and
give the kids a special treat of a visit by the white-bearded
gentleman in the red suit. During his visit, Santa handed a toy to
each child and made special note of their Christmas wishes.

Co-Chairmen Ed Corbitt and Dave Eliskovich express thanks to
Santa for taking time out from supervising the elves in order to
make so many kids happy; also thanks go to Jonathan Corbitt for
his starring role and to Carmen Eliskovich for being Santa’s helper.
Thanks also to Bert Brahney, Bill Degnan, and Bob Schmidle for their
kitchen help. Great job, Dave and Ed and team.

Protons have mass? | didn’t even know they were Catholic.

We are more than what we do, much more than what we accomplish, far
more than what we possess. - William Arthur Ward



Fund Raising Thanks
I would like to thank all the knights who helped with Titan’s football
parking this season. I would also like to thank all of you who
assisted me in any way with our “Keep Christ in Christmas”
campaign. Without your efforts, these fundraisers would not have
been as successful as they were.

Vivat Jesus! Mitch Parochka, Titan’s Football Parking and “Keep
Christ in Christmas” Coordinator

Our family exchanged names this Christmas, my new name is Harold.

Super Bowl Party
The annual KofC Super Bowl party will take place on Super Bowl
Sunday, Feb. 4, at the Glen Oaks Clubhouse starting at 3:30 pm.
This is a family affair for everyone who wants to watch the game.
Attendees are asked to bring snacks, chips, pretzels, etc.

Mike Rector, Fran Varboncoeur, and Paul Zola will supply most of the
eats including Rector’s “world famous Chili”. The Council will supply
liquid refreshments for young and old.

Game time is at 5:00, so party will
start around 3:30 to allow for half-
time door prize tickets and football
pool to be sold. We will also have
sweat shirts and tee shirts as
always as door prizes.

Come and bring the family - at

least those that would enjoy the
game.

What is a“free” gift? Aren't al gifts free?

New Transferee
Ed Bruchas has joined Council 9132 transferring from Council 2201 in
Homestead, PA. Ed and his wife, Irene, are longtime OLOL
parishioners. Ed is the editor of the biweekly Hendersonville Real
Estate Review. Ed’s e-mail address is ERBCO@Comcast.net.

You can't build a reputation on what you are going to do. - Henry Ford

Special Thanks
I would like to thank everyone who worked to make our Annual
Christmas Party a success.

Dave Eliskovich and Ed Corbitt for co-chairing the event and
Jonathan Corbitt for the special part he played.

There sure were a lot of smiling faces, thanks to you.
GK Doug

| inherited a painting and a violin, which turned out to be a Rembrandt and
a sTradivarius. Unfortunately, Rembrandt made lousy violins and
Stradivarius was a terrible painter. - Tommy Cooper

Free Throw Competition
The annual Free Throw competition will be held on Sunday
afternoon, Jan 28, in the Pope John Paul II High School gym starting
at 1:30pm.

Any youth ages 10 to 14 inclusive (as of 1/1/07) from the
Hendersonville and surrounding area are eligible to compete.
Registration forms are available at OLOL. There will be separate
divisions for boys and girls in each age group. Winners will advance
to the District competition in February.

All Brother Knights are encouraged to invite/bring a participant: your
son or daughter, a relative, a neighbor, your child's friend from
school or church. Please bring someone to have fun with us. The
only restriction is that each youth may only participate in ONE local
council event.

Volunteers are needed to assist with the competition (rebound balls,
keep scores, etc.). If you can help, be there at 1pm.

Bishop Joseph Durick Assembly #2389 News
I hope everyone had a very Merry Christmas and a Happy New
Year's Day. I pray that God will grant all of us our wishes this
coming year.

Although we didn't have a business meeting in the month of
December, I did get a request from our District Deputy that was
conveyed to him from JPII High School for the Youth 2000 retreat.
This retreat will have children from across all of Tennessee,
Alabama, Georgia and Mississippi, and there may be children
coming from other states as well to participate in this event.

We have a very important request from JPII for this event. JPII is
requesting an Honor Guard for the Mass that Bishop Choby will be
presiding over. This Mass will be Sunday, February 11, at 10:30
a.m. and the other is an all night Honor Guard for the Eucharistic
Adoration. This will be starting on Friday, February 9, 2007 from
9:45 p.m. ending on Saturday, February 10, 2007, 8:00 a.m. and
then again on Saturday, February 10, 2007 with a start time of
10:00 p.m. going until Sunday February 11, 2007, 8:00 a.m. If
you can help with any of these events, I will have a sign up sheet
available at our next meeting. Please sign up and state the times
you will be able to participate.

The other item that we need to start working on is recruiting new
4th degree candidates for the exemplification in March. All 3rd
degree Knights with at least 1 year of membership in the Knights
are eligible. Note: You don't have to be a 3rd degree member of
the Knights of Columbus for a year, you only have to be a
member of the Knights of Columbus for one year. So for
example; you could be a 1st degree member for a year then take
your 2nd and 3rd degree in February 2007 and still take your 4th
degree in March 2007. If the Knight only has 6 months of service
and is a 3rd degree Knight before the March exemplification, we
can get him an exception. So please recruit.

Fraternally, Joe Wall, Faithful Navigator Assembly 2389




Council 9132

Phone List
Adams Kevin
Albright Randy
Alexander Rick
Anderson Nathan
Archual David
Arulappa Luckas
Backhurst Don
Baggot Danny
Barrett Michael
Bates Tim
Benim Tom
Berger Dick
Bernier Dan
Bertotti Danny
Bertotti John
Bertotti Mike
Bevington Father
Birckhead Jim
Birthwright  Wayne
Blake Doug
Boger Wayne
Bolger John
Bollig Steve
Brahney Bert
Brayton Donald
Broekman Hans
Bruchas (=0
Buerkett Trace
Buntin Phil
Caher Tim
Carr, Sr. Jim
Chargois Joe
Cizmarik Robert
Cizmarik Ryan
Clark (=0
Clavin Mike
Combs Mark
Corbitt Jason
Corbitt (=0
Dallenbach Don
Daughenbaugh John
Davis Brian
Davis Clyde
Davis Jonathon
Davis Laymon
Davis Mark
Davis Ray
Degnan Bill
DeGrood Frank
Driscoll John
Durski Zyg
Ebelhar Doug
Eliskovich Dave
Elmore Mike
Emery Dick
Ey Don
Fallon Dan
Fernandez Brent
Fleming James
Folse Paul
Ford Ryan
Fox Frank
Frazier Wayne
Galvin Jim
Galvin Jim
Galvin Tim
Gillespie Bob
Gonsewski Craig
Graves Gregg
Gripp David

338-4711
672-0539
822-8339
822-9222
264-1903
824-3276
824-9718
824-8279
822-6049
822-6367
828-6181
824-0595
264-3776
832-2920
672-7738
333-0630
824-3276
822-9381
338-0330
519-5629
672-0909
264-3129
264-7198
822-5620
824-6303
826-1337
824-00783
822-7428
264-3598
826-4534
822-6692
264-1713
822-9462
822-9462
824-1470
822-6054
824-5708
822-2755
822-2755
826-2212
822-0351
822-4122
824-2313
826-3395
672-3227
859-3333
822-8962
429-8959
826-2317
822-2655
822-1757
824-3897
824-9225
306-5966
822-7931
822-6574
822-1159
824-3720
826-8349
264-4882
868-9740
822-6266
824-3012
822-2203
230-7014
822-1916
452-7182
822-8011
826-4579
482-3113

Grist
Gross
Hahn

Hain

Hand
Hankes
Hannan
Hasting
Hayden
Head
Heering
Herman
Hernan
Herron
Hindman
Hlavsa
Holzen
Hoscheit, Jr.
Hoscheit, Sr.
Hunter
Irvine
James
Janicek
Janicek
Janson
Janson
Johnson
Johnson
Johnstone
Jones
Jones
Justice
Kalbes
Kallam
Kamler
King
Klingenberg
Koeberlein
Kolp

Kula
Lamborn
Lammers
Maier
Maiola
Malkiewicz
M antegani
M antegani
Martel
Martini
Mast
McCarthy
McGee
Medeiros
Meyers
Miller
Mitchell
M oody
Murray
Myerchin
Neuroth
Nicoll
Norris
Novak

O’ Connor
Oddll
Oliverius
Parochka
Peel

Pense
Petre
Phillips
Piercefield

Bill
Greg
Bill
Gary
Buster
Ray
Fred
Ronnie
Rodney
Marshall
Thomas
John
Michael
Randy
Mark
Russ
Hans
Jon

Jon
Dwane
David
Randy
John
JR
Bruce
Ken
James
Steven
Phil
Darrell
Ted
Cary
Jay
Jack
Norman
Bill

Bill
Michael
Tim
Dan
Gary
John
Bill
Robert
Ted
Tony
Steve
Marty
Mike
Anthony
Tom
Jason
Fran
Jim
David
Ray
Gary
Michael
Thomas
Bernie
Casey
Mac
Nick
Mike
Jim
Mark
Mitch
John
Mark
Donnie
Larry
Jim

824-4400
859-7997
230-0988
824-6035
824-4986
824-7530
868-7502
264-3723
306-8327
822-4326
452-7952
824-0988
851-7123
264-1815
824-5294
672-1291
947-4492
333-0008
826-0041
824-7051
687-7125
826-4041
643-7208
473-7870
822-7018
824-1202
824-5295
822-7775
230-1944
826-8812
824-5501
973-9000
264-2825
264-4915
826-1838
824-6724
822-9866
826-4128
824-2797
452-1263
672-8875
264-5782
264+0814
859-9307
824-8313
826-0976
826-0976
822-6713
859-4714
822-6415
826-2007
338-4239
824-5909
672-6739
672-0525
824-5428
822-8841
822-1582
855-1763
826-5726
826-1119
822-7531
824-9290
826-1782
826-0785
822-0795
264-1167
824-3968
338-0474
824-1267
824-4457
672-5688

Powelson
Pracht
Rader
Ratcliff
Rector
Rewa
Rewa
Rice
Ricker
Rountree
Rousselle
Ryckeley
Safford
Salvador
Schilz
Schilz
Schmidle
Shade
Shaw
Shinn
Smith
Smith
Starr
Staub
Strassle
Sturm
Tachoir
Tachoir
Tate
Taylor
Tohill
Varboncoeur
Vaske
Vaske
Vollmer
Waldron
Wall
Weidenbenner
Welch
Wiater
Wietrzynski
Williams
Wilson
Wimmer
Wright
Yelle
Zaborowski
Zellem
Zeman
Zimmerman
Zola

Dave
John
Paul
Dan
Mike
Jake
Joe
Bobby
Roger
Charles
Jerry
Bryan
Michael
Art
Eugene
Mark
Bob
Jack
Buddy
Mike
Burke
Richard
Brian
Joe
Carl
Stephen
Jerry
Jack
Christopher
Clint
Tim
Fran
Brian
Loras
Terry
Joseph
Joe
Jeffrey
Charlie
Larry
Walter
Mike
Michael
Murray
Frank
Jeff
James
Ron

M att
Tony
Paul

851-2955
824-5591
672-2666
822-4709
822-8461
264-0320
822-5799
285-0652
822-2435
822-2326
822-9941
822-2123
824-9264
822-3832
824-1917
824-3417
264-4721
822-2530
822-1292
824-0701
826-3990
452-1577
264-1239
264-4558
672-3250
672-0398
824-1435
824-1435
826-0503
826-0148
859-3381
824-3100
230-0780
452-9588
414-8694
859-2057
264-6675
264-1749
826-1653
451-2127
822-3202
859-6616
824-3214
822-1452
473-1735
431-0050
851-2907
822-2416
824-7851
351-0645
822-8016



