



Knights' Line

Knights of Columbus

Hendersonville Council # 9132

* Discover a World of Good Things *
* in the Knights of Columbus *

www.kofctn9132.org/index.html

Jan 2007

Grand Knight's Jan Message

Brother Knights,

January. What a wonderful time of the year. No longer pressured by the hustle and bustle of the busy holiday schedules, no yard work to do, refreshed and renewed by the joys of Christmas. A time to relax, reflect, reevaluate and begin again that which becomes our routine. A good time to think about what is really important to us: God and family.

Take a good look at the opportunities that we have in our church and organization to give of ourselves to that which means the most and find ways to weave these into our schedule so they become part of our new routine. We will very soon, have an opportunity to evaluate ourselves and find our own personal gifts in the Personal Spiritual Awakening program being hosted at our parish.

As we move forward into this, *The Year of the Family*, think about the things we can do, like a visit to Eucharistic Adoration as a Family. You don't need to ask anyone. Just bring your whole family, one hour, any hour, together in prayer, in the presence of the Holy Eucharist. What better way to serve that what means the most to you.

Increasing our involvement in the Knights strengthens our commitment to it's virtues of Charity, Unity, and Fraternity. Take a look at all that we are doing and get more deeply involved. The more you put into it, the more it means to be a Knight.

We can make so much more of our lives simply by how we direct our time. I would like to wish each one of you the best year you have ever had, beginning today.

I would also like to ask all of you to join me in welcoming back to our organization, a friend, and long time member of our church, a Third Degree Knight since 1954, Ed Bruchas. Welcome back Ed.

In His service, and yours, Doug Blake, Grand Knight

A very dirty youngster came in from playing with his friends. He asked his mother, "Who am I?"

Ready to play the game, she answered, "I don't know. Who are you?"

"Wow!" the lad exclaimed. "Mrs. Johnson was right. She said I was so dirty even my own mother wouldn't recognize me!"

UPCOMING EVENTS

- 01/21 4th Deg Assembly - 5:00 pm**
- 01/21 Monthly Mtg. - Social Hr 6pm, Mtg. 6:30 pm**
- 01/28 Free Throw Contest - 1:30pm JP II**
- 02/04 Super Bowl Party - Glen Oaks Clubhouse**
- 03/03 4th Degree Exemplification - St. Rose of Lima**

Highlights from the Dec Meeting

A brief business meeting was held before the Christmas Party.

Doug Blake named Mitch Parochka as the Knight of the Month for his work on the Keep Christ in Christmas magnet sale. The Dwane Hunter family was named Family of the Month for their numerous activities for the Knights and for the parish.

New E-mail Address

Bernie Neuroth has changed his e-mail address. He is now at bneuroth@columbus.rr.com

Fraternal Benefits News What If?

If you knew that today was the last chance you would ever have to buy additional life insurance, how much would you buy? If you had a moneymaking machine, that once broken, could never be repaired, how much would you insure it for?

If you knew that today was the last time you would have the opportunity to guarantee your family an income if something happened to you, how much income would you give them? If you knew that today marked the end of your ability to buy future retirement security, how much would you buy?

Isn't it safe to say that you would put some additional dollars into more life insurance protection that could be used for family or retirement benefits?

Chances are that you will be around for a long time, but life is full of "ifs" and surprises, isn't it?

Let me help you plan for the future. Please contact me by e-mail at Stephen.Sullivan@kofc.org or by phone at 516-9358.

Vivat Jesus! Stephen Sullivan

Hard work spotlights the character of people. Some turn up their sleeves, some turn up their noses, and some don't turn up at all. - Sam Ewing

4th Degree Exemplification

Divine Mercy Assembly #2936 is hosting a 4th Degree Exemplification at 1:00 PM on Saturday, March 3, 2007, at St. Rose of Lima, in Murfreesboro, TN.

For all Third Degree Knights in good standing in their council, who initiated into the first degree before March 3, 2006 or Sept. 3, 2006, with a waiver from the Supreme Master upon notification of the District Master.

Cost is \$70 for candidates and \$20 for guests. Dress code: black tux, black bow tie, black cummerbund, black socks, white gloves, white tuxedo shirt with straight collar (now wing tips). Military Class A uniform is appropriate for Service Members.

Aspire to inspire before you expire.

Christmas Party - Santa Visits

On Saturday night, Dec.16, Council 9132 held our annual Christmas Party. Over 100 Knights, family and friends (including over 30 youngsters) came out to enjoy the good food and fellowship and give the kids a special treat of a visit by the white-bearded gentleman in the red suit. During his visit, Santa handed a toy to each child and made special note of their Christmas wishes.

Co-Chairmen Ed Corbitt and Dave Eliskovich express thanks to Santa for taking time out from supervising the elves in order to make so many kids happy; also thanks go to Jonathan Corbitt for his starring role and to Carmen Eliskovich for being Santa's helper. Thanks also to Bert Brahney, Bill Degnan, and Bob Schmidle for their kitchen help. Great job, Dave and Ed and team.

Protons have mass? I didn't even know they were Catholic.

We are more than what we do, much more than what we accomplish, far more than what we possess. - William Arthur Ward

Fund Raising Thanks

I would like to thank all the knights who helped with Titan's football parking this season. I would also like to thank all of you who assisted me in any way with our "Keep Christ in Christmas" campaign. Without your efforts, these fundraisers would not have been as successful as they were.

Vivat Jesus! Mitch Parochka, Titan's Football Parking and "Keep Christ in Christmas" Coordinator

Our family exchanged names this Christmas; my new name is Harold.

Super Bowl Party

The annual KofC Super Bowl party will take place on Super Bowl Sunday, Feb. 4, at the Glen Oaks Clubhouse starting at 3:30 pm. This is a family affair for everyone who wants to watch the game. Attendees are asked to bring snacks, chips, pretzels, etc.

Mike Rector, Fran Varboncoeur, and Paul Zola will supply most of the eats including Rector's "world famous Chili". The Council will supply liquid refreshments for young and old.



Game time is at 5:00, so party will start around 3:30 to allow for half-time door prize tickets and football pool to be sold. We will also have sweat shirts and tee shirts as always as door prizes.

Come and bring the family - at least those that would enjoy the game.

What is a "free" gift? Aren't all gifts free?

New Transferee

Ed Bruchas has joined Council 9132 transferring from Council 2201 in Homestead, PA. Ed and his wife, Irene, are longtime OLOL parishioners. Ed is the editor of the biweekly Hendersonville Real Estate Review. Ed's e-mail address is ERBCO@Comcast.net.

You can't build a reputation on what you are going to do. - Henry Ford

Special Thanks

I would like to thank everyone who worked to make our Annual Christmas Party a success.

Dave Eliskovich and Ed Corbitt for co-chairing the event and Jonathan Corbitt for the special part he played.

There sure were a lot of smiling faces, thanks to you.

GK Doug

I inherited a painting and a violin, which turned out to be a Rembrandt and a sTradivarius. Unfortunately, Rembrandt made lousy violins and Stradivarius was a terrible painter. - Tommy Cooper

Free Throw Competition

The annual Free Throw competition will be held on Sunday afternoon, Jan 28, in the Pope John Paul II High School gym starting at 1:30pm.

Any youth ages 10 to 14 inclusive (as of 1/1/07) from the Hendersonville and surrounding area are eligible to compete. Registration forms are available at OLOL. There will be separate divisions for boys and girls in each age group. Winners will advance to the District competition in February.

All Brother Knights are encouraged to invite/bring a participant: your son or daughter, a relative, a neighbor, your child's friend from school or church. Please bring someone to have fun with us. The only restriction is that each youth may only participate in ONE local council event.

Volunteers are needed to assist with the competition (rebound balls, keep scores, etc.). If you can help, be there at 1pm.



Christmas Party Scenes - The kids enjoyed Santa's visit.



Bishop Joseph Durick Assembly #2389 News

I hope everyone had a very Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year's Day. I pray that God will grant all of us our wishes this coming year.

Although we didn't have a business meeting in the month of December, I did get a request from our District Deputy that was conveyed to him from JP II High School for the Youth 2000 retreat. This retreat will have children from across all of Tennessee, Alabama, Georgia and Mississippi, and there may be children coming from other states as well to participate in this event.

We have a very important request from JP II for this event. JP II is requesting an Honor Guard for the Mass that Bishop Choby will be presiding over. This Mass will be Sunday, February 11, at 10:30 a.m. and the other is an all night Honor Guard for the Eucharistic Adoration. This will be starting on Friday, February 9, 2007 from 9:45 p.m. ending on Saturday, February 10, 2007, 8:00 a.m. and then again on Saturday, February 10, 2007 with a start time of 10:00 p.m. going until Sunday February 11, 2007, 8:00 a.m. If you can help with any of these events, I will have a sign up sheet available at our next meeting. Please sign up and state the times you will be able to participate.

The other item that we need to start working on is recruiting new 4th degree candidates for the exemplification in March. All 3rd degree Knights with at least 1 year of membership in the Knights are eligible. Note: You don't have to be a 3rd degree member of the Knights of Columbus for a year, you only have to be a member of the Knights of Columbus for one year. So for example; you could be a 1st degree member for a year then take your 2nd and 3rd degree in February 2007 and still take your 4th degree in March 2007. If the Knight only has 6 months of service and is a 3rd degree Knight before the March exemplification, we can get him an exception. So please recruit.

Fraternally, Joe Wall, Faithful Navigator Assembly 2389

Council 9132								
	Phone	List						
Adams	Kevin	338-4711	Grist	Bill	824-4400	Powelson	Dave	851-2955
Albright	Randy	672-0539	Gross	Greg	859-7997	Pracht	John	824-5591
Alexander	Rick	822-8339	Hahn	Bill	230-0988	Rader	Paul	672-2666
Anderson	Nathan	822-9222	Hain	Gary	824-6035	Ratcliff	Dan	822-4709
Archual	David	264-1903	Hand	Buster	824-4986	Rector	Mike	822-8461
Arulappa	Luckas	824-3276	Hankes	Ray	824-7530	Rewa	Jake	264-0320
Backhurst	Don	824-9718	Hannan	Fred	868-7502	Rewa	Joe	822-5799
Baggot	Danny	824-8279	Hasting	Ronnie	264-3723	Rice	Bobby	285-0652
Barrett	Michael	822-6049	Hayden	Rodney	306-8327	Ricker	Roger	822-2435
Bates	Tim	822-6367	Head	Marshall	822-4326	Rountree	Charles	822-2326
Benim	Tom	828-6181	Heering	Thomas	452-7952	Rousselle	Jerry	822-9941
Berger	Dick	824-0595	Herman	John	824-0988	Ryckley	Bryan	822-2123
Bernier	Dan	264-3776	Hernan	Michael	851-7123	Safford	Michael	824-9264
Bertotti	Danny	832-2920	Herron	Randy	264-1815	Salvador	Art	822-3832
Bertotti	John	672-7738	Hindman	Mark	824-5294	Schilz	Eugene	824-1917
Bertotti	Mike	333-0630	Hlavsa	Russ	672-1291	Schilz	Mark	824-3417
Bevington	Father	824-3276	Holzen	Hans	947-4492	Schmidle	Bob	264-4721
Birckhead	Jim	822-9381	Hoscheit, Jr.	Jon	333-0008	Shade	Jack	822-2530
Birthwright	Wayne	338-0330	Hoscheit, Sr.	Jon	826-0041	Shaw	Buddy	822-1292
Blake	Doug	519-5629	Hunter	Dwane	824-7051	Shinn	Mike	824-0701
Boger	Wayne	672-0909	Irvine	David	687-7125	Smith	Burke	826-3990
Bolger	John	264-3129	James	Randy	826-4041	Smith	Richard	452-1577
Bollig	Steve	264-7198	Janicek	John	643-7208	Starr	Brian	264-1239
Brahney	Bert	822-5620	Janicek	JR	473-7870	Staub	Joe	264-4558
Brayton	Donald	824-6303	Janson	Bruce	822-7018	Strassle	Carl	672-3250
Broekman	Hans	826-1337	Janson	Ken	824-1202	Sturm	Stephen	672-0398
Bruchas	Ed	824-00783	Johnson	James	824-5295	Tachoir	Jerry	824-1435
Buerkett	Trace	822-7428	Johnson	Steven	822-7775	Tachoir	Jack	824-1435
Buntin	Phil	264-3598	Johnstone	Phil	230-1944	Tate	Christopher	826-0503
Caher	Tim	826-4534	Jones	Darrell	826-8812	Taylor	Clint	826-0148
Carr, Sr.	Jim	822-6692	Jones	Ted	824-5501	Tohill	Tim	859-3381
Chargois	Joe	264-1713	Justice	Cary	973-9000	Varboncoeur	Fran	824-3100
Cizmarik	Robert	822-9462	Kalbes	Jay	264-2825	Vaske	Brian	230-0780
Cizmarik	Ryan	822-9462	Kallam	Jack	264-4915	Vaske	Loras	452-9588
Clark	Ed	824-1470	Kamler	Norman	826-1838	Vollmer	Terry	414-8694
Clavin	Mike	822-6054	King	Bill	824-6724	Waldron	Joseph	859-2057
Combs	Mark	824-5708	Klingenberg	Bill	822-9866	Wall	Joe	264-6675
Corbitt	Jason	822-2755	Koerberlein	Michael	826-4128	Weidenbenner	Jeffrey	264-1749
Corbitt	Ed	822-2755	Kolp	Tim	824-2797	Welch	Charlie	826-1653
Dallenbach	Don	826-2212	Kula	Dan	452-1263	Wiater	Larry	451-2127
Daughenbaugh	John	822-0351	Lamborn	Gary	672-8875	Wietrzynski	Walter	822-3202
Davis	Brian	822-4122	Lammers	John	264-5782	Williams	Mike	859-6616
Davis	Clyde	824-2313	Maier	Bill	264+0814	Wilson	Michael	824-3214
Davis	Jonathon	826-3395	Maiola	Robert	859-9307	Wimmer	Murray	822-1452
Davis	Laymon	672-3227	Malkiewicz	Ted	824-8313	Wright	Frank	473-1735
Davis	Mark	859-3333	Mantegani	Tony	826-0976	Yelle	Jeff	431-0050
Davis	Ray	822-8962	Mantegani	Steve	826-0976	Zaborowski	James	851-2907
Degnan	Bill	429-8959	Martel	Marty	822-6713	Zellem	Ron	822-2416
DeGrood	Frank	826-2317	Martini	Mike	859-4714	Zeman	Matt	824-7851
Driscoll	John	822-2655	Mast	Anthony	822-6415	Zimmerman	Tony	351-0645
Durski	Zyg	822-1757	McCarthy	Tom	826-2007	Zola	Paul	822-8016
Ebelhar	Doug	824-3897	McGee	Jason	338-4239			
Eliskovich	Dave	824-9225	Medeiros	Fran	824-5909			
Elmore	Mike	306-5966	Meyers	Jim	672-6739			
Emery	Dick	822-7931	Miller	David	672-0525			
Ey	Don	822-6574	Mitchell	Ray	824-5428			
Fallon	Dan	822-1159	Moody	Gary	822-8841			
Fernandez	Brent	824-3720	Murray	Michael	822-1582			
Fleming	James	826-8349	Myerchin	Thomas	855-1763			
Folse	Paul	264-4882	Neuroth	Bernie	826-5726			
Ford	Ryan	868-9740	Nicoll	Casey	826-1119			
Fox	Frank	822-6266	Norris	Mac	822-7531			
Frazier	Wayne	824-3012	Novak	Nick	824-9290			
Galvin	Jim	822-2203	O'Connor	Mike	826-1782			
Galvin	Jim	230-7014	Odell	Jim	826-0785			
Galvin	Tim	822-1916	Oliverius	Mark	822-0795			
Gillespie	Bob	452-7182	Parochka	Mitch	264-1167			
Gonsewski	Craig	822-8011	Peel	John	824-3968			
Graves	Gregg	826-4579	Pense	Mark	338-0474			
Gripp	David	482-3113	Petre	Donnie	824-1267			
			Phillips	Larry	824-4457			
			Piercefield	Jim	672-5688			